2015
$m

2016
$m

2015
$m

2016
$m

2015
$m

Analysis of amounts recognised in the statement
of comprehensive income

Liability (losses)/gains due to changes in financial assumptions (158.2) 31.4 (2.0) 2.6 (160.2) 34.0

Liability gains/(losses) due to changes in
demographic assumptions – 2.2 1.2 1.4 1.2 3.6

Asset gains/(losses) arising during the period 94.9 26.6 1.6  (3.6) 96.5  23.0

Experience gains/(losses) on scheme liabilities 10.3 (53.1) (0.1) 0.1 10.2 (53.0)

Total gains/(losses) before exchange (losses)/gains (53.0) 7.1 0.7 0.5 (52.3) 7.6

Exchange gains 7.1 1.2 – – 7.1 1.2

Total gains/(losses) recognised in the statement
of comprehensive income (45.9) 8.3 0.7 0.5 (45.2) 8.8

The UK Plans are exposed to inflation risk as a result of the decision to grant inflation-linked increases to pensions in payment and deferment.
There is also a longevity risk to the UK Plans if member mortality improves beyond expectations. The sensitivity of the liabilities to such
changes are given below.

Impact on defined
benefit obligation

United
Kingdom

$m

North
America

$m

Sensitivity analysis of the principal assumptions used
to measure plan defined benefit obligations

Increase of 0.25% in discount rate (28.2) (1.8)

Decrease of 0.25% in discount rate 30.1 1.9

Increase of 0.25% in inflation 24.1 0.2

Decrease of 0.25% in inflation (26.2) (0.2)

Increase of 0.25% in pension increase rate 19.7 0.2

Decrease of 0.25% in pension increase rate (18.9) (0.2)

Increase of one year in life expectancy 34.3 2.3

Decrease of one year in life expectancy (34.3) (2.3)

136

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Financial statements

89	 Consolidated Income
Statement

90	 Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive
Income

91	 Consolidated Balance
Sheet

92	 Consolidated Cash Flow
Statement

93	 Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity

94	 Accounting Policies of
the Group

101	 Notes to the
Consolidated Financial
Statements

150	 Company Balance Sheet

151	 Company Statement of
Changes in Equity

152	 Accounting Policies of
the Company

154	 Notes to the Company
Financial Statements

161	 Subsidiaries and Related